A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTANCE OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ODOT) GRANT FUNDS TO PURCHASE TWO MPH BEE III RADAR SPEED MEASUREMENT DEVICES IN FISCALYEAR 2009-2010.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Transportation makes federal grant funds available to reimburse for the purchase of speed measurement equipment to law enforcement agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department was invited to and approved to receive \$4,000 to reimburse for two (2) MPH Bee III Radars; and

WHEREAS, grant acceptance was approval by the City Council on May 27, 2009, during Fiscal Year 2008-2009; and

WHEREAS, the grant will add new speed measurement equipment that is received in and not specifically budgeted for in F.Y. 2009-2010; and

WHEREAS, grant acceptance requires no local match except by reporting the hours of use and number of citations issued per year for three years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby state that monitoring and enforcing speed limits is a priority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Albany Police Department to receive reimbursement for purchase of two (2) MPH BEE III radars and their installation up to \$4,000 (ODOT Project No. SC-09-35-12-005; CFDA 20.600); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the following appropriations be made for Fiscal Year 2009-2010:

Grant Fund	Line Item	DR	<u>CR</u>
Federal Grants & Assistance - ODOT	100-10-1002-42035	\$ 4,000	
Minor Equipment – MPH BEE III Radars	100-10-1301-61028		\$ 4,000

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST 2009.

Mavor

G:\Norma Massa Gity Conneil - Resolution, ordinances, memos\RESOLUTION GRANT ODOT RADARS Reimbursement FY 2009-10.doc